Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Fish and Shellfish Immunology
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/fsi
Full length article
Characterization of betanodavirus quasispecies influences on the subcellular
localization and expression of tumor necrosis factor (TNF)
Young-Mao Chena,b,c,f,g, Chor Siong Tanb, Ting-Yu Wanga,b,c,d, Ching-Long Hwongh,∗∗,
Tzong-Yueh Chena,b,c,d,e,∗

at 570 nm [23].
2.7. Flow cytometry analysis
GF-1 cell were transfected with different quasispecies CP in 6-well
plate assayed by flow cytometry at 24 h and 48 h 2 × 106 attached GF-
1 cells were trypsinized, pelleted by centrifugation and washed with
PBS. The cells were then fixed by 70% ethanol and stored overnight at
4 °C. After the cells pelleted and washed twice with PBS, cells were
incubated in 1 mL PBS with propidium iodine (20 μg mL−1), 0.1%
Triton X-100(v/v) and RNase A (0.2 mg mL−1) for 30 min. The GF-
1 cells were run with flow cytometry (Beckman Coulter) and data was
analyzed by using flow cytometry FlowJo software (Tree Star Inc,
Ashland, USA).
Table 1
Position and sequence of synthetic oligonucleotide primers.
Name Location Sequence 5′ to 3′ Direction
NNVRNA2-A1433 1433/1412 GCCGAGTTGAGAAGCGATCAGC Reverse
NNVRNA2-S1, 1/21 TAATCCATCACCGCTTTGCAA Forward
NNVRNA2-S400 400/420 CTGGCTTCCTGCCTGATCCAA Forward
NNVRNA2-S578 578/598 ACTCCTGTGTGTCGGCAACAA Forward
NNVRNA2-A800 800/780 CTGGAAGACTGCTCCATCAGG Reverse
NNVRNA2-A1007 1007/987 AACAGGCAGCAGGATTTGACG Reverse
NNVRNA2-S22-EcoRI 22/53 gcccggaattcTCACAATGGTACGCAAAGGTGAGAAGAAATTG Forward
NNVRNA2-A1040-SalI 1040/1021 ccgacgcgtcgacgtGTTTTCCGAGTCAACCCTGGTGCAG Reverse
TNFGWprimary 285/257 CCAAGCAAACAGCAGGACACCTCCTATAC Reverse
TNFGWnested 230/203 GACACCTTCCATATCTGAACAGCAGAGG Reverse
AP1 – GTAATACGACTCACTATAGGGC Forward
AP2 – ACTATAGGGCACGCGTGGT Forward